

Nos. 15-17420, 15-17422, 15-17475

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DOUGLAS O’CONNOR,
THOMAS COLOPY, MATTHEW
MANAHAN, and ELIE GURFINKEL,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-17420
No. 3:13-cv-03826-EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

HAKAN YUCESOY,
ABDI MAHAMMED, MOKHATAR
TALHA, BRIAN MORRIS, and
PEDRO SANCHEZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-17422
No. 3:15-cv-00262-EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

RICARDO DEL RIO
and TONY MEHRDAD SAGHEBIAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and
RASIER-CA, LLC
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 15-17475
No. 3:15-cv-03667-EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

APPELLANTS’ CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
THEANE D. EVANGELIS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier-CA, LLC

ROD M. FLIEGEL
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
650 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: 415.433.1940
Facsimile: 415.399.8490

ANDREW M. SPURCHISE
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
900 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: 212.583.9600
Facsimile: 212.832.2719

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier-CA, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. The Uber Software Application 7

 B. The 2013 Agreements 8

 C. The District Court’s Redrafting of Uber’s Arbitration Provision 13

 D. The 2014 Agreements 16

 E. The District Court’s Order Denying Uber’s Motions to Compel
 Arbitration in *Mohamed and Gillette* 17

 F. The *O’Connor* Class Certification and Arbitration Orders..... 20

 G. The *Yucesoy* and *Del Rio* Arbitration Orders..... 24

STANDARD OF REVIEW 25

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 27

I. Uber’s Arbitration Provisions Are Enforceable Notwithstanding the
Representative PAGA Waiver 28

 A. The PAGA Waiver in This Case Is Enforceable..... 28

 B. The District Court Should Have Severed the PAGA Waiver and
 Enforced the Remainder of the Arbitration Agreements 30

II. The Arbitration Provisions Cannot Be Procedurally Unconscionable
Because Drivers Could, and Did, Opt Out of Arbitration 40

III. Neither the Cost-Splitting Provision, Nor Any Other Provision, Renders
the Arbitration Agreements Substantively Unconscionable 47

A. The Cost-Splitting Provision Is Not Unconscionable	48
B. No Other Provision Is Substantively Unconscionable	51
IV. An Arbitrator Should Decide the Enforceability of the Arbitration Provisions	55
V. This Court Should Not Follow the NLRB’s Decision in <i>D.R. Horton</i>	57
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court,
66 Cal. App. 4th 1199 (1998)54

Alvarez v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
2011 WL 6702424 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2011)43

Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,
133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....3

Andrade v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.,
2013 WL 5472589 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013).....52

Appelbaum v. AutoNation Inc.,
2014 WL 1396585 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2014).....50

Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
2011 WL 1362165 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011).....43

Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.,
24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)38, 48, 49, 50, 52

Aron v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.,
143 Cal. App. 4th 796 (2006)40

Ashbey v. Archstone Prop. Mgmt., Inc.,
612 F. App’x 430 (9th Cir. 2015)54

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....3, 29, 49, 58

Bigler v. Harker Sch.,
213 Cal. App. 4th 727 (2013)51

Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank, P.C. v. Superior Court,
17 Cal. 4th 119 (1998)39

Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
36 Cal. 4th 495 (2005)56

Brennan v. Opus Bank,
796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)55

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed,
283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002)2, 19, 41, 42, 43

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Najd,
294 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002)2, 19, 41, 42, 43

Cobb v. Ironwood Country Club,
233 Cal. App. 4th 960 (2015)54

Collins v. Diamond Pet Food Processors of Cal., LLC,
2013 WL 1791926 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2013)50

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)46

In re D.R. Horton, Inc.,
357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)24, 57, 58

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB,
737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)24, 57, 58, 59

Dauod v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs., Inc.,
2011 WL 6961586 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2011)30

Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers,
485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)41

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)40

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,
517 U.S. 681 (1996)49

Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater,
124 Cal. App. 4th 547 (2004)56

Ekin v. Amazon Servs., LLC,
84 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2014)54

Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.,
559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)57

Franco v. Arakelian Enters., Inc.,
234 Cal. App. 4th 947 (2015)37

Gentry v. Superior Court,
42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)43, 44

Gomez v. Marukai Corp.,
2013 WL 492544 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2013)37

*Guadagno v. E*Trade Bank*,
592 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (C.D. Cal. 2008)43

Hilton v. Allcare Med. Mgmt., Inc.,
2015 WL 5634742 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2015)37

Hodsdon v. Bright House Networks, LLC,
2013 WL 1091396 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2013).....43, 52

Hoffman v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.,
546 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)41

Hopkins v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co., of Los Angeles,
— F. App’x —, 2016 WL 685018 (9th Cir. Feb. 19, 2016).....2, 35, 36, 37

Htay Htay Chin v. Advanced Fresh Concepts Franchise Corp.,
194 Cal. App. 4th 704 (2011)52

Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC,
59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014) 1, 19, 22, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 54, 58, 59

Jacobson v. Snap-On Tools Co.,
2015 WL 8293164 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015).....37

Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n,
718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) 2, 18, 19, 25, 26, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, 52

King v. Hausfeld,
2013 WL 1435288 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2013).....43

Laughlin v. VMware, Inc.,
 2012 WL 298230 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2012).....53

Lee v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc.,
 348 F. App'x 205 (9th Cir. 2009).....29

Levin v. Caviar, Inc.,
 — F. Supp. 3d —, 2015 WL 7529649 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2015).....37

Marathon Entm't, Inc. v. Blasi,
 42 Cal. 4th 974 (2008).....38, 39

In re Marriage of Facter,
 212 Cal. App. 4th 967 (2013).....37

Mendoza v. Ad Astra Recovery Servs. Inc.,
 2014 WL 47777 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2014).....43

Meyer v. T-Mobile USA Inc.,
 836 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....43

Michalski v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
 177 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999).....42

Mill v. Kmart Corp.,
 2014 WL 6706017 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014).....43, 50

Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp,
 128 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2005).....40

Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....27, 39

Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.,
 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013).....57

Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.,
 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013).....58

Owen ex rel. Owen v. United States,
 713 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1983).....43

<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 665 (2010)	49, 50
<i>Peng v. First Republic Bank</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 1462 (2013)	51, 54
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass’n v. Pinnacle Mkt. Dev. (US), LLC</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 223 (2012)	26, 40, 47
<i>Pirro v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 2010 WL 3749597 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2010)	52
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	18, 55
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013)	58
<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1462 (2009)	27, 47, 51
<i>Ruhe v. Masimo Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 4442790 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2011)	52
<i>Saincome v. Truly Nolen of Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3420604 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2011)	50
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 29, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015)	3, 21, 22, 45, 46, 47, 53
<i>Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 1109 (2015)	29, 35
<i>Serafin v. Balco Props. Ltd.</i> , 235 Cal. App. 4th 165 (2015)	54
<i>Serpa v. Cal. Sur. Investigations, Inc.</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 695 (2013)	54

<i>Slaughter v. Stewart Enters., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2255221 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2007)	54
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 462 F. App'x 660 (9th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Smith v. VMware, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 54120 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2016).....	52, 53
<i>Steele v. Am. Mortg. Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 2012 WL 5349511 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2012).....	53
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	58
<i>Swarbrick v. Umpqua Bank</i> , 2008 WL 3166016 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2008).....	43, 49
<i>Tagliabue v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 8780577 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015).....	37
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014).....	52
<i>Valdez v. Terminix Int'l Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4342867 (C.D. Cal. July 14, 2015).....	37
<i>Velazquez v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4525581 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013).....	43, 52
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	27, 40
<i>West v. Henderson</i> , 227 Cal. App. 3d 1578 (1991)	30
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1048073 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2005)	46

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq..... 3, 27, 29, 30, 45, 46, 49, 50, 58, 59

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(C)4

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....3

28 U.S.C. § 13674

29 U.S.C. § 15757, 58, 59

29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.....4, 6, 50

Cal. Civ. Code § 1599.....37, 39

Cal. Civ. Code § 1643.....38

Cal. Civ. Code § 1652.....38

Cal. Lab. Code § 3516

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699 et seq. 1, 2, 5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29,
30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 54

Cal. Lab. Code § 28026

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)13
